

RFA Nos. 84 and 85 of 2018

18.6.2019 **Present:** Mr.S.C. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, with Mr.Raju Ram Rahi, Deputy Advocate General, and Mr.Ram Lal Thakur, Assistant Advocate General, for the appellant.

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr.Rakesh Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3 in RFA No. 84 of 2018 and for respondents No. 1(a) to 1(c), 2 to 5 in RFA No. 85 of 2018.

RFA Nos. 84 and 85 of 2018

Fresh Power of Attorney on behalf of respondents be filed within two weeks, as Mr.Ajay Sharma, counsel representing them has now been designated as Senior Advocate.

CMP No. 5336 of 2019 in RFA No. 84 of 2018
CMP No. 5337 of 2019 in RFA No. 85 of 2018

Reply, as prayed for, be filed within two weeks.
List on **11th July, 2019**.

CMP No. 1462 of 2019 in RFA No. 84 of 2018

This application has been filed for deletion of name of deceased respondent No. 4, Leela Devi, by stating that her only legal heir, as reflected in her legal heir certificate Annexure A-11, is already on record as respondent No. 2.

No reply is intended to be filed, rather no objection has been communicated in allowing the present application. Accordingly, the application is allowed and name of respondent No. 4, Smt. Leela Devi is ordered to be deleted from the array

of respondents. Fresh amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks. The application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 4015 of 2019 in RFA No. 85 of 2018

This application has been filed for deletion of name of deceased respondent No. 6, Leela Devi, on the ground that respondent No. 6, Leela Devi has wrongly been impleaded as respondent No. 6, whereas her name does not figure in the memo of parties of the impugned award.

No reply is intended to be filed, rather it is not required to be filed.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and name of respondent No. 6, Smt. Leela Devi is ordered to be deleted from the array of respondents. Amended memo already filed with this application be placed at appropriate place. The application stands disposed of.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.**

18th June, 2019
(Keshav)